

No. 05-35153

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD., a Canadian corporation,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SIERRA CLUB AND SIERRA CLUB OF
CANADA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
FOR AN AFFIRMATION OF THE ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Martin Wagner
Marcello Mollo
EARTHJUSTICE
426 17th Street, 6th Floor
Oakland, California 94612-2820
(510) 550-6700

Richard K. Eichstaedt
CENTER FOR JUSTICE
35 West Main Street, Suite 300
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 835-5211

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
SIERRA CLUB AND SIERRA CLUB OF CANADA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLYING CERCLA TO REMEDIATE TCM’S CONTAMINATION OF LAKE ROOSEVELT IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW	4
<i>A. Applying U.S. Law to Remediate Contamination Within U.S. Territory Caused by Transboundary Pollution Is Consistent with International Law</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>B. The Boundary Waters Treaty of 1909 Does Not Apply to this Case, Nor Would its Application Prohibit the Application of CERCLA to Remediate TCM’s Contamination of Lake Roosevelt</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>C. The Application of CERCLA to Remediate TCM’s Contamination of Lake Roosevelt Is Consistent With Existing International Agreements Addressing International Environmental Protection</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>D. The National Treatment Principle Is Irrelevant to the Application of CERCLA to Teck Cominco Metals’ Contamination of Lake Roosevelt</i>	<i>15</i>
II. TCM AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE APPLICATION OF CERCLA TO REMEDIATE TCM’S CONTAMINATION OF LAKE ROOSEVELT WOULD CAUSE DISCORD BETWEEN CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES	18
<i>A. The Application of CERCLA to Teck Cominco Metals’ Contamination of Lake Roosevelt Does Not Conflict with Canadian Law</i>	<i>19</i>

<i>B. The Application of CERCLA to Teck Cominco Metals' Contamination of Lake Roosevelt does not interfere with Canadian sovereignty.....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>C. Neither The Existence of the Boundary Waters Treaty Nor Canada's Participation in This Case Implies International Discord</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>D. The Existence of International Agreements Does Not Mean That Applying CERCLA to TCMs' Contamination of Lake Roosevelt Will Result in International Discord.....</i>	<i>29</i>
III. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. LAW DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THIS CASE SEEKS ONLY TO REMEDIATE POLLUTION WITHIN THE UNITED STATES.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES

<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159	12
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528	29
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359	17, 26
<i>Grupo Gigante v. Dallo</i> , 391 F.3d 1088	14
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65	15
<i>Murray v. British Broadcasting Corporation</i> , 81 F.3d 287	14
<i>NORML v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1226	29
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493	11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto Plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116	26, 27
<i>Subafilms Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1088	15, 17, 26
<i>Swinomish Tribal Committee v. FERC</i> , 627 F.2d 499	10

U.S. STATUTES

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 46 U.S.C. § 3703a(a)	8

CANADIAN CASES

<i>JTI- MacDonald Corp. v. British Columbia</i> , [2000] 74 B.C.L.R.3d 149, 198.....	22
<i>Old N. State Brewing Co. v. Newlands Serv.</i> , [1998], 58 B.C.L.R. (3d) 144.....	24
<i>Stoddard v. Accurpress Mfg.</i> , [1994] 84 B.C.L.R.2d 194	23
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , [1995] 26 O.R. 3d 533, ¶ 21, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , [1996] 930 A.C. 152	21, 22-24

CANADIAN STATUTES

British Columbia Contaminated Sites Regulation, B.C. Reg. 375/96.....	18
British Columbia Environmental Management Act, S.B.C. 2003, (2005)	19, 20
Canadian Fisheries Act, R.S.C. ch. F-14 (1985)	20

TREATIES & INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Agreement Between the United States and Canada on Great Lakes Water Quality, Nov. 22, 1978, U.S.-Can., 30 U.S.T. 1383	28
Agreement on Cooperation for the Protection and Improvement of the Environment in the Border Area, Aug. 14, 1983, U.S.-Mex., 35 U.S.T. 2916	12, 13, 28
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada Concerning the Transboundary Movement of Hazardous Waste (Transboundary Waste Agreement), Oct. 28, 1986, U.S.- Can., T.I.A.S No. 11099	13

Boundary Waters Treaty of 1909, Jan. 11, 1909, arts. IX, X, U.S.-U.K., 36 Stat. 2448.....	9, 10
Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment (Stockholm Declaration) U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 48/14 (Stockholm 1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 11 I.L.M. 1416	6
North American Agreement on Environmental Cooperation (NAAEC), Sept. 14, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1480	13
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. GAOR, 46 th Sess., 31 I.L.M. 874 (June 13, 1992)	6
Treaty Relating to Cooperative Development of the Water Resources of the Columbia River Basin, Jan. 17, 1961, U.S.-Can., 15 U.S.T. 1555	28
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (UNCLOS), 21 I.L.M. 1245 (1982)	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Canadian Commission for Environmental Cooperation, <i>Deposits of Deleterious Substances in the Saint Lawrence River Opposite the Technoparc Site</i>	20, 21
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Diplomatic Protection of Citizens Abroad</i> (1915) ...	15, 16
Final Report of the Minister's Advisory Panel on Contaminated Sites (January 2003).....	17, 18
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (6 th ed. 2003).....	16
<i>Legality of the Threat of Use of Nuclear Weapons in Armed Conflicts</i> , 1996 I.C.J. 8	5

L. Henkin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Law</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	7,8
L. H. Legault, <i>The Roles of Law and Diplomacy in Dispute Resolution: The IJC as a Possible Model</i> , 26 Can.-U.S. L. J. 47	11
McNaughton and Godsoe, <i>Importing CERCLA into Canada: The British Columbia Experience</i> , International Environmental Law Committee Newsletter, American Bar Association, Section of Environment, Energy and Resources (July 2000).....	19
Oppenheim's International Law 911-12 (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts eds., 9 th ed. 1992)	16
Presidential Proclamation No. 7219, 64 Fed. Reg. 48701	6
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States ...	5, 7, 8, 14-16
Rules of Procedure of the International Joint Commission (adopted February 2, 1912)	9
Statute of the International Court of Justice	7
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1911 (1941), <i>reprinted in</i> 35 Am. J. Int'l L. 684 (1941)	5
